#### CITY OF SNOQUALMIE AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES Amendments Nos. 1.2 and 1.3 to NHC Task Order 38 Sandy Cove Park Bank Protection and Restoration (Phase 2) Final Design and Construction Management

WHEREAS, on January 23, 2017, Northwest Hydraulic Consultants, Inc. ("NHC") entered into an Agreement with the City of Snoqualmie ("City"), which provides for NHC to perform unspecified professional services in hydraulics, hydrology, and related fields on an on-call basis, with specific work items to be identified in subsequent Task Orders ("Prime Agreement").

WHEREAS, on January 28, 2019, the City entered into Task Order No. 38 under the Prime Agreement for the Sandy Cove Park Bank Protection and Restoration – Phase 2 project; and

WHEREAS, section 2.3.6 of the Prime Agreement allows the Parties to expand the Scope of Work of a particular Task Order by adding Extra Work described in a written supplement to the Task Order; and

WHEREAS, on September 20, 2022, the City amended Task Order 38 for to NHC complete the Sandy Cover Bank Stabilization design and permitting effort, including updating design drawings, resubmitting permit applications, and completing a Conditional Letter of Map Revision (CLOMR); and

WHEREAS, the City has requested that NHC complete the Sandy Cover Bank Stabilization design and permitting effort and provide construction management services; and

WHEREAS, NHC has the resources and capability to perform this work and has provided scopes of work and hour and fee estimates for such Extra Work;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties herein do mutually agree as follows:

**Section 1. Scope of Work Amended.** Section 1 ("Scope of Work") of the January 28, 2019 Task Order No. 38, as amended by Amendment No. 1 dated July 18, 2022, is hereby amended as follows:

- A. Amendment 1.2 to add the additional tasks set forth in "Sandy Cove Park Bank Protection and Restoration - Phase 2 Rescoping" dated March 12, 2024, attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference.
- B. Amendment 1.3 to add the additional tasks set forth in "Sandy Cove Park Bank Protection and Restoration – Phase 2 Rescoping" dated March 5, 2024, attached hereto as **Exhibit B** and incorporated herein by this reference.

**Section 2. Period of Service Amended.** Section 2 ("Period of Service") of the January December 31, 22 to June 31, 2025.

**Section 3. Compensation Amended.** Section 3 ("Compensation") of Amendment No. 1 of Task Order No. 38 is hereby amended to increase the total compensation to be paid Consultant for the work from the not to exceed amount of \$935,304 to not to exceed \$1,441,541.

CITY OF SNOQUALMIE, WASHINGTON	CONSULTANT – NHC.
By: Its: Mayor Date:	By: Typed/Printed Name: <u>Derek L. Stuart</u> Its:_Principal  Date:
ATTEST:	
Deana Dean, City Clerk Date:	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	

# EXHIBIT A

# **AMENDMENT 1.2**

# EXHIBIT B

## **AMENDMENT 1.3**